
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH, 2015 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors L Haysey (Chairman), M Alexander, A Jackson and J Thornton 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Conservative 
 
J Ranger 
 
Group of Independents: 
 
  
STAFF SIDE – UNISON (One Vacancy) 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

01279 502172 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.  
 

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Job Evaluation Policy (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

(B) Family Friendly Policy (Pages 33 - 72) 
 

(C) Shared Parental Leave (Pages 73 - 100) 
 

(D) Smoke Free Policy (Pages 101 - 116) 
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 
DECEMBER 2014, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Linda Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors A Jackson, J Ranger and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Property Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 
Support Services 

 
 
9   GENERAL LEAVE POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
following a refresh of the General Leave Policy which had 
been last reviewed in 2007. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that there 
were no changes in terms of entitlements but that the 
report now referred to the introduction of a Carers Policy 
(see Minute 11). 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton 
regarding how many staff had taken career breaks, the 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that not many 
had taken the opportunity.  She stated that any staff 
applying for a career break needed to advise Human 
Resources what they would be doing in that time.  A 
Unison representative who had taken a career break 
stated that he did not have to justify how he would spend 
the time when he had applied.  
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the 
position regarding part time employment and bank 
holidays and how this was applied on a pro rata basis.  A 
Unison representative stated that because she worked 
compressed hours, she lost the benefit of a bank holiday 
credit to her hours.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
agreed to look into this. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the General Leave Policy, 
as now submitted, be approved. 

 
10   REVISED FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out the key changes to the Council’s Flexible 
Working Policy which had been amended to reflect new 
statutory rights. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that paragraph 5.1.1 
should be clarified by the inclusion of “37 hours a week”.  
This was supported.  In response to a further query 
regarding the flexitime scheme and “banking” time, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained how this 
worked.  She further explained that this did not include 
everyone, such as those working shift patterns and 
casual staff working at Hertford Theatre. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report as now 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Flexible Working Policy, 
as now amended, be approved. 

 

Page 6



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
11   CARERS POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
detailing the new Carers Policy which had been 
developed as a result of recommendations from the 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Panel.  She stated that the 
policy mirrored that of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor A Jackson 
regarding Bereavement Leave, the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side confirmed that this incorrectly stated 
“should not exceed 5 days in a leave year” and should 
match the wording in the general leave policy 
 
Councillor J Thornton raised the issue of an informal 
caring arrangement of a friend.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services reminded Members about the duty 
of care the employer had to its employees and suggested 
that the definition of the caring role, could be specified 
further.  This was supported.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that it was for the employee to 
declare if they had a caring role and that a member of 
staff should not feel under pressure to have to declare 
this, although we would encourage staff to, so that we 
can support them better.   
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, regarding the 
process of fairness or resolving a problem, the Secretary 
to the Employer’s explained that the first step would be to 
discuss the issue with their line manager and then, if this 
was not satisfactorily resolved, to use the Grievance 
Procedure.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that the spirit of the policy was to help staff in 
supporting their caring role. 
 
Councillor A Jackson agreed that the policy was about 
identifying and recognising the challenges and in trying 
to provide support.  He welcomed the fact that the 
Council now had a separate policy rather than it being 
embedded within other policies. 
 

 

Page 7



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

The Panel, recommended approval of the report as now 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Carers Policy, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 
12   RETIREMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a revised 
Retirement Policy which had last been reviewed in 2012.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that the 
policy had been updated to remove the statutory default 
retirement age and the need to comply with a duty to 
prepare and publish a written statement of its policy 
relating to certain discretionary powers under the 
Regulations which applied to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger 
regarding the move into retirement over a two year 
period, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained 
that this was to ensure that people actually retired at the 
end of the period and reminded Members that the Council 
had other policies to enable staff to work flexibly.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
flexible retirement allowed the Council to retain key skills 
and knowledge and allowed for better succession 
planning. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Retirement Policy, be 
approved. 

 
 

 

13   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M 
Alexander.  It was noted that Councillor J Ranger was 
substituting for him. 
 
 

 

Page 8



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

14   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
August 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

 

15   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 As this was the last meeting before Christmas, the Chairman 
wished everyone a Happy Christmas. 
 
It was noted that there were no reports to consider from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side. 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 11 MARCH 2015 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 25 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 JOB EVALUATION REVIEW  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

  
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To review the Job Evaluation process and Policy  
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
That: 
 

(A) the Job Evaluation Policy be recommended for approval.  

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That: 
 

(A) the Job Evaluation Policy be approved.  

 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Job Evaluation Policy was last reviewed in July 2011.   
 
1.2 A review of the job evaluation process was completed in 

November/December 2014 following feedback gained from the 
Job Evaluation Panel, Unison and ideas/suggestions raised 
through the Here to Help programme.  Consultation was 
completed with Evaluators of the Job Evaluation Panel, Unison, 
managers and employees with recent experience of using the job 
evaluation process and HR.   

 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 11



 
  

1.2 The Job Evaluation Policy outlines the structure of the Job 
Evaluation process and the elements required for a Panel to be 
able to evaluate a post with consistency, fairness and integrity.   

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Findings 
 

The main findings from the job evaluation review are summarised 
below and can be found in Essential Reference Paper B. 
 
Process 
 

• The process is not as transparent as it could be which leads 
to the belief that the process is not fair or consistent in 
approach.   

 

• Issue with confidentiality in that Evaluators have been 
approached by employees and line managers in order to 
lobby their position.   

 

• Evaluators need to meet quarterly to discuss issues arising, 
share evaluations and best practice.  

 

• Evaluators’ website to be resurrected so that the results of 
resent Job evaluations can be posted on the website so the 
Panel have an overview of past and recent job evaluation 
outcomes - a moderating forum. 

 

• Comparisons with similar posts across other 
departments/service were not always made.   Inconsistency 
of approach.   

 

• The establishment list was not readily available and 
therefore it wasn’t easy to complete a sense check and 
moderation.  Establishment list to be sent monthly to 
Evaluators.  

 

• On rare occasions the Panel have not agreed on the grade 
of a post.  A process to be developed on how to handle this 
outcome.  Suggestions were in this case to go with a 
majority decision and detail in the rationale or convene 
another Panel if necessary and both Panels to talk to each 
other. 

 

Page 12



 
  

• The correct paperwork is not always submitted by the 
employee/line manager. Check list for paperwork needed.  

 

• The Panel did not always read the paperwork before the 
meeting or bring the paperwork with them.  

 

• The job description was not always agreed between the line 
manager and employee before it came to the Panel, 
therefore causing the process to be invalid.  Line 
manager/employee to present the case as an option.   

 

• The Appeal process worked well when the employee/line 
manager attended the Appeal meeting.  The process should 
be changed to ensure attendance is required at all appeals.  
One idea was to have a lead from the original panel and 
lead from appeal panel to discuss and agree differences. 

 

• There was conflict of opinion as to whether some posts 
should be sent to Hay to be evaluated but the overriding 
opinion was that the Panel were fully trained and therefore 
there was no need to send any post to be evaluated by Hay, 
unless the Panel recommended it.   

 

• There were varying views around the makeup of the Panel 
such as Evaluators for the Panel should be chosen; 
evaluation should be made by a higher graded person than 
the post being evaluated; a Head of Service should be 
present.  However, the overriding view is that each 
Assessor is fully trained in the evaluation process and 
therefore who the Assessor is and the grade of the 
Assessor, is irrelevant. 

 

• Feedback was received on the number of Evaluators, 
training of Evaluators, notice of meetings and a need for a 
rota.  It was felt that the administration of the job evaluation 
process could be improved.   

 
Training/Support 

 

• More support should be given to employees that request a 
review of their job.  Evaluation is about the post not the 
person.  People will always assume a post will come out a 
certain level and therefore believe there is a bias. 

 

•
[...]
 for JE 
from Head of Service 

HR 

Advise when JE to take 
place and prepares 
documentation for panel 

JE Panel 

Takes place - 3 trained evaluators 
including HR and Union. 
Manager/employee presents post 
(optional 

Manager 

Submits updated job 
description and person 
specification and structure 
chart to HR 

HR 
Advise manager on outcome. 
Writes letter for manager to give 
to employee advising of 
outcome 

Manager or post 
holder appeals in 
writing 

Does 
manager/post 
holder want to 

appeal? 

 

Is the 
evaluation the 
result of an 
appeal? 

END 

No 

No 

Yes 

Page 32



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 11 MARCH 2015 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 25 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY THE SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 
FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY (FORMERLY KNOWN AS MATERNITY, 
PATERNITY AND ADOPTION LEAVE POLICY)                                    

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Family Friendly Policy (formerly known as the 
Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave Policy) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) the revised Family Friendly Policy be recommended for approval.  

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That: 
 

(A) the revised Family Friendly Policy be approved 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Family Friendly Policy (formerly Maternity, Paternity 

and Adoption Leave Policy (No 16 Issue No 2) was last reviewed 
in March 2013.  The Council’s programme of policy review is after 
three years or sooner in line with legislation and best practice.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 33



 
  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The Family Friendly Policy has been updated in line with 

employment law legislation which comes into effect on 5 April 
2015. 

 
2.3 This policy complies with all relevant employment legislation and 

provisions in the NJC Green Book.   
 
2.4 This policy reflects the recent legislative changes and is 

compliant with The Shared Parental Leave Regulations 2014, 
The Shared Parental Pay (General) Regulations 2014, The 
Maternity and Adoptions Leave (curtailment of statutory rights to 
leave) Regulations 2014, Employment Rights Act 1996, Child and 
Families Act 2014 and Equality Act 2010 

 
2.5 The revised Family Friendly Policy can be found at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Development   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Allyson Williams – HR Officer 
 01992 531 630  
 Allyson.Williams@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 34



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: SMG and Unison Have been consulted on the updating 
of the Family Friendly Policy, formerly known as the 
Maternity, Paternity, Adoption and Parental Leave Policy.  

Legal: The policy has been updated in line with the changes in 
Employment law and family friendly regulations which 
come into effect from April 2015.  

Financial: None 
 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report 
 

Risk 
Management: 

The regulations must be implemented and interpreted 
correctly to minimise risk to the Council. 
 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

The policy supports the family friendly agenda of the 
Council; encourages flexible working and work life 
integration; combining care
[...]
mplete this form to claim payment for SPLIT days worked during shared parental leave.  Forms must be submitted to 
Payroll by the 6th of the month.  Please note a maximum of 20 full SPLIT days can be worked during shared parental leave. 
 

Name:       Payroll No.                                     
 

Job title:       Department:       
 

 

Date 

Time 
(rounded to 15 

mins) Reason  
 

Total 
Hours 

Payroll Use  

From To Code Amount 

                                
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                
                                

Total Claimed:        

 

 

P
age 98



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
I certify that the above hours were worked on the dates shown for the reason given 

Signed:  Date:       
 

This claim has been examined and verified for payment by 

Signed:  Date:       

 

P
age 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 11 MARCH 2015 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 25 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE  
 

 SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  
That: 
 

(A) the revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy be recommended for 
approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That: 
 

(A) the revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy be approved. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Smoke-free Workplace Policy was last reviewed in 

September 2007.  The Council’s programme of policy review is 
after three years or sooner in line with legislation and best 
practice. 

 
1.2 The Policy has been updated to support the Council’s Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2018 and supports feedback received 
through managers and Here to Help Programme.  

 

Agenda Item 5d

Page 101



 
  

1.3 Research has been carried out by the Environmental Health 
Officer who found that some other Authorities had introduced a 
total smoking ban including Bristol, Bexley, Greenwich, Torfaen 
and Cheshire.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The policy is more aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2013-18. 
 
2.3 A proposal to move to a totally smoke-free environment, which 

includes the removal of all smoking shelters, from 1 January 
2016. 

 
2.4 The introduction of a group support programme, run by the 

Hertfordshire Stop Smoking Service, to help those who wish to 
quit smoking. 

 
2.5 The policy now includes the use of electronic cigarettes. 
 
2.6 It makes it clear that individuals who take time away from their 

desks to have a ‘smoking break’ must do so in their own time and 
record this on their flexi sheet. 

 
2.7 It specifies that individuals should take not more than one 

‘smoking break’ in the morning and one in the afternoon. 
 
2.8 The contact information in the Sources of Information and Advice 

has been updated. 
 
 
Please see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the revised Smoke-free 
Workplace Policy 
 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
 

Page 102



 
  

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and 

Organisational Development  
 Ex 1635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Vicki David – HR Officer 

Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: SMG, Environmental Health Officer and Unison have 
been consulted on the revised policy. 
 

Legal: None 
 

Financial: None 
 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the policy 
 

Risk 
Management: 

None 
 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

This policy aims to support the Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-18 which states that smoking is 
still the single biggest killer with all the health problems it 
causes.  It encourages staff to seek help with quitting 
smoking and lists the various support available.   As 
detailed in the policy. 

 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 1 of 10 
 

                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 

East Herts Council 
 
 
Smoke Free Workplace 

 

Policy Statement 
 

 
 

Policy Statement No 32 (Issue No 2)  

February 2015 

Page 107



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 2 of 10 
 

Contents 

1.0 Introduction    3 

2.0 Aims and scope of the policy    3 
 

 3.0        Working towards a totally smoke-free environment           4  

4.0 Responsibility of employees        4 

5.0 Responsibility of managers   5           

6.0 Responsibility of Human Resources   5 

7.0 Sources of information and advice   6           

8.0 Policy review and amendment   7         

Appendix A Charringtons House   8

             

Appendix B Wallfields   9

             

Appendix C Buntingford Service centre         10

               

Appendix D Hertford theatre         11

         

 

Page 108



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

Page 3 of 10 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 East Herts Council recognises that the hea

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
15 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 
2015, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Linda Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor J Ranger 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Vicki David - Human Resources 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 

Property Services 
 
 
16   JOB EVALUATION POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out changes to the Job Evaluation Policy, which 
had been last reviewed in July 2011.  The policy had been 
reviewed following feedback gained from the Job 
Evaluation Panel, Unison and suggestions made via the 
Here to Help programme.  A summary of the main 
findings of the review were set out in the report now 
submitted.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that revisions had been made to ensure 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
16 

transparency of decision making and a consistent 
approach to the process.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side acknowledged the 
importance of the Job Evaluation process and supported 
the need to keep the process “in house”.  He expressed 
concern that last year, the process had been breached in 
that the Council had employed external evaluators in 
relation to a senior management structure involving the 
appointment of new Heads of Service and that Unison 
had been advised that the process had been externalised 
because of a “conflict of interest”.  The Secretary to the 
Staff Side stated that the Council was recruiting new 
Heads of Service without consultation with Unison and 
that Unison should be consulted to evaluate why a Head 
of Service post was being recruited when lower graded 
jobs were not being filled. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
Job Evaluation Panel would now decide whether posts 
needed to go out for external evaluation.  Councillor J 
Ranger stated that sometimes, external evaluation was 
necessary in order to gain particular expertise which 
could not be provided “in house”.  The current process 
whereby Directors or Heads of Service made a business 
case to Corporate Management Team (CMT) before 
recruiting was explained.    
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side suggested that 
paragraph 3.2 be amended by the insertion of “by the 
Panel” after “evaluation”.  This was supported.  
 
The Chairman stated that the new policy would clarify the 
process, make it fairer and more transparent.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side sought assurances that 
the policy would be adhered to.  This was provided.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern 
regarding the wording of paragraph 4.5 of the policy 
regarding evaluators and suggested that the second 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
17 

sentence be deleted.  This was supported.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side referred to paragraph 5.10 
and suggested that to support transparency of decision 
making, a form be adapted to reflect the Panel’s decision 
when no unanimous agreement had been reached.  This 
was supported.   
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report, as 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Job Evaluation Policy as 
now amended, be approved. 

 
17   FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Family Friendly Policy (formerly known as 
the Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Leave Policy) which 
had been updated to reflect changes in employment law 
legislation effective from 5 April 2015. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Family Friendly Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved. 

 

 

18   SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a new policy on Shared Parental Leave which 
encompassed a number of changes to employment law 
effective from 5 April 2015.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side summarised the key changes to the 
policy, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted. 
 
Councillor M Alexander commented that there was no 
reference in the policy to fostering arrangements.  
Councillor A Jackson stated that the policy should be all 
inclusive and referred to the County Council’s “push” in 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
18 

relation to encouraging fostering.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side stated that it was necessary to have a 
policy in place and undertook to review fostering 
arrangements in other Authorities and report back to the 
Panel.  This was supported.   
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report and that 
the Secretary to the Employer’s Side review fostering 
arrangements in other Authorities and report back to the 
Panel.   
  

RECOMMENDED – (A) that the Shared Parental Leave 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved; and 
 
(B) the Secretary to the Employer’s Side review 
fostering arrangements in other Authorities and 
report back to the Local Joint Panel.  

 
19   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Fiona Brown 
(Unison).  
 

 

20   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

21   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 It was noted that there were no reports from the Secretary to 
the Staff Side to consider. 
 

 

22   SMOKE FREE POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report on a 
revised Smoke-free Workplace Policy which had been last 
reviewed in 2007.  She explained that the policy had been 
updated to support the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2018 and feedback received through managers 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
19 

and the Here to Help programme.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side outlined the key changes which effectively 
introduced a totally smoke-free environment. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to see the policy encompassing 
the Council’s health and wellbeing policies. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side expressed concern that the 
policy had changed substantially to a proposed total ban on 
smoking following its submission to Corporate Management 
Team.  He queried its enforceability and how this might, from 
a wider perspective, create problems for managers, i.e. 
managing people taking excessively long coffee breaks, etc.  
The Secretary to the Staff Side suggested that a more positive 
approach to encourage staff not to smoke was less 
adversarial and more supportive. 
 
Members debated the potential problems of managing an 
outright ban within Council boundaries and its legal 
obligations and enforcement in relation to third parties and 
customers using its services and facilities.   
 
The Chairman suggested that the matter be deferred to 
enable the Secretary to the Employer’s Side to:- 
 

 review the implications of a total no smoking ban; 
 

 consider ways in which smokers could be 
encouraged not to smoke; and  

 

 how the Council could influence service providers, 
i.e. contractors in enforcing a total ban. 

 
RESOLVED – that the matter be deferred to enable the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side to: 
 

 review the implications of a total no smoking ban; 
 

 consider ways in which smokers could be 
encouraged not to smoke; and  

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
20 

 how the Council could influence service providers 
i.e. contractors in enforcing a total ban. 

 
23   VOTE OF THANKS  

 
 

 The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Councillors J 
Ranger and M Alexander for their considerable contribution to 
the work of the Council and wished them well for the future. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


